

ITEM NO.1708

COURT NO.9

SECTION IV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 7238/2012

FIRST APPELLATE AUTHORITY CUM ADDITIONAL
DIRECTOR & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SH. SAMRAT SINGH RAO (DEAD) & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 98241/2023 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION, IA No.
98244/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.)

Date : 21-08-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL
[IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s) Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

There is an inordinate delay of 3197 days in filing substitution application for which no satisfactory explanation has been offered by the learned counsel for the appellants.

The application for condonation of delay in filing substitution application is dismissed.

Consequently, application for substitution and setting aside abatement is also dismissed.

(SWETA BALODI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RENU BALA GAMBHIR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)